Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Progress in Organic Coatings
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/porgcoat
UV-curable acrylic coatings containing biomacromolecules: A new fire
retardant strategy for ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers
Giulio Malucelli⁎, Marco Barbalini
Dipartimento di Scienza Applicata e Tecnologia, Politecnico di Torino, Viale Teresa Michel 5, 15121 Alessandria, Italy
A R T I C L E I N F O

evaluated by thermogravimetric (TG) analyses carried out in nitrogen
and in air, respectively, from 50 to 700 °C with a heating rate of 10 °C/
min. A TAQ500 analyzer (TA Instrument Inc., Waters LLC, USA) was
used, placing the samples (approximately 10mg) in open alumina pans,
in inert or oxidative atmosphere (gas flow: 35ml/min). In the follow-
ings, Tonset5% and Tpeak will be defined as the temperature corre-
sponding to a 5 wt.% weight loss and to the maximum weight loss rate,
as determined from the derivative (dTG) curve, respectively. TG mea-
surements were duplicated in order to assess their reproducibility. The
experimental error was ± 0.5 wt.% and ± 1 °C on weight and tem-
perature, respectively.
Table 1
Composition (wt.%) of the UV-curable systems investigated.
Sample code EB150 DNA Casein
EB150 100 0 0
EB150DNA10 90 10 0
EB150CAS10 90 0 10
EB150DNA15 85 15 0
EB150CAS15 85 0 15
EB150DNA7.5CAS7.5 85 7.5 7.5
Fig. 2. FT-IR ATR spectrum of casein.
Fig. 3. FT-IR ATR spectrum of DNA.
Fig. 4. FT-IR ATR spectra of EB150 and EB150+DNA 10%.
Fig. 5. FT-IR ATR spectra of EB150DNA10 before and after the UV-curing